

No. 20-20574

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

Steven F. Hotze, M.D.; Wendell Champion; Honorable Steve Toth; Sharon Hemphill,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

Chris Hollins, in his official capacity as Harris County Clerk,

Defendant - Appellee

Andrea Chilton Greer; Yekaterina Snezhkova; Joy Davis-Harasemay; Diana Untermeyer;
Michelle Covard; Karen Vidor; Malkia Hutchinson-Arvizu; Anton Montano;
Helen Shelton; Elizabeth Furler; Alan Mauk; Jenn Rainey; Brian Singh; Mary Bacon;
Kimberly Phipps-Nichol; Nyguen Griggs; Nelson Vanegas; Jessica Goodspero;
Amy Ashmore; Richard Frankel; Elaine Frankel; Ryan Frankel; Celia Veselka;
Sergio Aldana; Russell "Rusty" Hardin; Douglas Moll; Carey Jordan; Christina Massara;
Jerelyn M. Gooden; Stanley G. Schneider; Mary Currie; Carlton Currie, Jr.;
Jekaya Simmons; Daniel Coleman; David Hobbs; Bettye Hobbs,

Intervenor Defendants - Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division; No. 4:20-CV-3709

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CHRIS HOLLINS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS HARRIS COUNTY CLERK

MITHOFF LAW

Richard Warren Mithoff
500 Dallas Street, Suite 3450
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 654-1122
Facsimile: (713) 739-8085

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,
CHRIS HOLLINS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Argument.....	13
I. This Appeal Is Not Justiciable and Should Be Dismissed.	13
A. Any complaint about drive-through voting in the November 2020 election is obviously moot.....	13
B. A challenge to drive-through voting “in future elections in Texas” is unripe and no injury to Appellants’ interests is imminent.....	14
II. Appellants Lack Standing to Litigate Either of Their Claims.....	21
A. Standing must be established for each claim independently.....	21
B. Appellants lack standing to assert an Elections Clause claim.	21
C. Appellants lack standing to assert their Equal Protection claim.	23
D. Appellants’ arguments do not solve their standing issue.....	25

III. There Was No Adverse Judgment to Cross-Appeal With Respect to Election Day Voting27

A. Appellants’ arguments about the Texas Election Code do not raise any federal question or invade any constitutional right.30

1. There is no Elections Clause violation.31

2. There is no equal protection violation.33

B. Drive-through voting does not violate the Texas Election Code.....36

1. Drive-through voting complies with the Election Code.37

2. Arguments about “curbside voting” miss the point.....41

Certificate of Service44

Certificate of Compliance44

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE(S)
<i>Arizona State Leg. v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	22
<i>Art Midwest Inc. v. Atlantic Ltd. P’ship XII</i> , 742 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	22
<i>Bayou Liberty Ass’n, Inc. v. US Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 217 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Bognet v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3rd Cir. 2020).....	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , No. CV-20-02321-PHX-DJH, 2020 WL 7238261 (D. Ariz. Dec. 9, 2020)	24, 25
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	12, 31, 32, 34, 35
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	23
<i>Cadena Comercial USA Corp. v. TABC</i> , 518 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. 2017)	37
<i>Choice Inc. of Texas v. Greenstein</i> , 691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	40
<i>Citizen Ctr. v. Gessler</i> , 770 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	20

Coleman v. Miller,
307 U.S. 433 (1939).....22

Cooper Indus., Ltd. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
876 F.3d 119 (5th Cir. 2017)28

Corman v. Torres,
287 F. Supp.3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....23

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....20

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pennsylvania,
830 F. App’x 377 (3rd Cir. 2020).....34

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....24

Harding v. City of Dallas,
948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020)26

Harris v. City of Houston,
151 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998)14

Hotze v. Hollins,
No. 20-20574, 2020 WL 6440440 (5th Cir. Nov. 2, 2020).....10

In re Hotze,
610 S.W.3d 909 (Tex. 2020)7, 9

Khalil v. Hazuda,
833 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2016)40

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007).....21, 22, 26

Lopez v. City of Houston,
617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010)14, 18, 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....19, 20

LULAC v. City of Boerne,
 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)26

Ex parte McCardle,
 74 U.S. 506 (1868).....27

Mississippi State Democratic Party v. Barbour,
 529 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2008)17, 18, 19

Moore v. Circosta,
 No. 1:20CV911, 2020 WL 6063332 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 14, 2020).....25

Myers v. State,
 No. 05-92-00430-CR, 1992 WL 276459
 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1992, no pet.)39

In re Pichardo,
 No. 14-20-00697-CV, 2020 WL 6051700 (Tex. App.—Houston
 [14th Dist.] Oct. 14, 2020, no pet.).....7

Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Chicago Park Dist.,
 971 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2020)24

R.R. Comm’n of Tex.
v. Tex. Citizens for a Safe Future & Clean Water,
 336 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2011)40

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....22, 23

Renne v. Geary,
 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....17, 18

Richardson v. Hughs,
 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)31

Rucho v. Common Cause,
 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....25

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....27, 28

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....18

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....20, 21, 25

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995).....25

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)26

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)40

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....20

Wilson v. Birnberg,
667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012)14

Wise v. Circosta,
978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020).....34, 35

Wood v. Raffensperger,
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, No. 20-799, 2021
WL 666431 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2021)25

Wood v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:20-CV-04651-SDG, 2020 WL 6817513 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20,
2020), *aff'd*, 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 20-799,
2021 WL 666431 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2021)24, 34

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....31

U.S. Constitution Article I, section IV, clause 1.....21

STATUTES

12 U.S.C.

§ 1291.....1
§ 1292(a)(1)1

Local Gov't Code

§ 214.231.....38
§ 233.0615.....38

Tex. Elec. Code

§ 31.003.....32, 39, 40
§ 43.031(b).....37, 38
§ 64.009.....42
§ 64.009(a)41
§ 82.002.....42
§ 85.062(a)(1)36
§ 85.062(b).....37
§ 104.001.....42

Tex. Penal Code § 30.0138

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary37
Black's Law Dictionary 194-95 (6th ed. 1990)38
Black's Law Dictionary 1424 (6th ed. 1990)37
American Heritage Dictionary Online37, 38
Tex. H.B. 1573, 87th Leg., R.S. (2021).....17
Tex. H.B. 3247, 87th Leg., R.S. (2021).....17
Tex. S.B. 1215, 87th Leg., R.S. (2021)17
Texas H.B. 3303, 87th Leg., R.S. (2021)17
